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Shri TrIdib Kumar Obaudhart: In ordering the prosecution ot certain office bearers ot these co-operative atores and also taking a decision with regard to the irregularities about the lale committed ,by the stores, may I know whether the case of Chaudhuri Brahm Prakash was particularly taken into consideration and whether his position as the Joint secretary of the All India Co-operative Union and his position high up in the co-operative hierarchy was not allowed to stand in the way of considering these matters dispassionately, and objectively?

Shri B. S. Murthy: This matter has been referred to the police and they have made a thorough enquiry and after they have been able to get sufficient information and evidenCe they launched prosecutions against Ramji-Jal and Miss Sakuntala Sulhan. Thl're is no case now pending or being thought of against Chaudhuri Brahm
Prakash.

Shri P. VenkatasubbaJah: On what basis the members of this committee are being appointed and when this committee is going to submit its report finally?

Shri S. K. Dey: I do not know which committee the hon. Member is actually referring to. Enquiry committee for Delhi State?

Shri P. Venkatasabbaiah: Yes.

Shri S. K. Dey: There is no committee here which is making any enquiry. Prosecution has been launched. Also, certain audit has been done by the AuditOr General's representatives and now the Registrar himself is taking action.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know if under the existing laws which govern these co-operative societies, only that lady and that gentleman are liable to prosecution or whatever it is, and the directors of the co-operative bank are immune from that?

Mr. Speaker: A legal question cannot be asked. Next question.

TreatmeDt of 'lIaDdicapped Childrea.

+ {Shri SDreDd.ra Pal Singh:
·~2 t Shri Yashpal SlDch:

. Sh.ri Bade:
Shri Vishwa Nath PaDdey:-

Will the Minister of Social SecuritJr be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a Lact that the group of handicapped children from the Occupational Therapy Institute.
-vho went to some westeln EuropeaJi countries for treatment and consultations some time back. have returned to India and are undergoing some special treatment prescribed lor th~
by foreign specialists; and

(b) if so, how they are reacting to the new treatment, and what are their future prospects?

The Deputy MilUster in the Department or Sooial SecUrity (Shrimatl Chandrasekhar): (a) and (b). Fourteen handicapped dhildren who went abroad have returned. Their examination by Specialists abroad and the discussions with them of the problems involved haVe been Of use both to the patients and the escorting stat!
of the Institute. The benefit extended also to the psychological aspect of the patients which is an integral part of treatment in such cases.

It is too early to assess the resulta in their entirety, but the follow up treatment prescribed by foreign specialists is being undertaken.

Shri Surendra Pal SlDch: Are the doctors of this occupational therapy institute competent enough to /five all the recommended treatment to the children or do they need the help of foreign specialists for 3i. ving this special treatment?

Shrlmatl Chanclrasekhar: I will not be able to answer this question. To the extent they asked lor help, we have given the help to those children to go abroad. This is a voluntary organisation. About the other details, J am not aware.
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Siui S1IJ'eJldra Pal Sln(h: In view of 'the obvious success of this foreign trip of the handicapped children, is 1here a proposal to send more batches
,of such handicapped children to the
,European countries in future?

Shrlmati Chandrasekhar: Govern-
'ment as such do not send these chil-
'ciren for treatment. It is a voluntaI7
'organisation. They came lor some
.,istance, and the ,asaistance was '~ven from the discretionary grant of 'the Education MInister.

Shrl Yashpal SIII!Ib: May 1 knoW whether the Government is aware of public complaints that favouritism was lJ!'actised 111 selecting the chUdreD there'

Sbrlmati Chanc1rasekJlar: 1 am not
:aware of them, SIr.

.(\' ri : am ~ qn'f " ~ fit; m'If
~~~~II>"rf.fn~
lImftt~m~II>"rf~~
'1!i«IT ?

f.-fif tNr ~ ~ ~ (.(\' "0 10 ~): ~ ~T ~ t: I
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lSi\' ~ "'"" ~: ~ ;;'fr-;.;r
~ ~ R; ~ ~ G<; !;f mr.rr
.V'irt gw, m.: ~ ri 'In' f'i!i f~m
liJ ~ i!t ""' fw lIT m-u 'IRT
~~'i!t~~? •.

Shrimatl Chandrasekhar: The cost ot "the entire trip was Rs. 54,000. The Government was approached tor a 'uant of Rs. 10,000, of whir:h only Rs.
'1,000 was given from the dis', retionary 'grant of the Education Minister.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: H'ls the Gov-
-ernment any census or any .!a!culation as to the approximate number at such handicapped children in thiJ country who require different types cf treatment, and what is the total number of institutes or institutions which are functioning at present and how JnaDl7
Ib1ldren get that treatment?

Mr. Speaker: That is too wide a question.

Shrimati Savttrl N1ram: MIlY I know whether the hon. Minister is aware that some of the children who have gone abroad have been Lffered some assistance, and :free treatment was olfered to some of them. and may I know also whether the Minister ia going to help those children to ,0 abroad again and get this particular treatment which is not available In our country!

Shrlmati Cbanc1rasekhar: The hCJn.
Member is very much connected with the institute and she is Slving information.

Mr. Speaker: That is exactly the reason why 1 called her!

Shrimatl Chandrasekbar: She has given the information. If any request for any help comes, I think it will be considered accordingly.

Income-tax Appellate 'rribanal

+ r Shri Yashpal SlIIgh:
Shri Indrajlt Gupta:
Shrl Kapur Singh:
Shrl Bameshwar Talltla:
Shri B. p. Yadava:
Shri Dhaon:

-453. Shri Bishanchander Seth:
Shrl Vishram Prasad:
Shri SlIreIldra Pal Singh:
Sbri D. D. Mantri:
Shri A. S. Salgsl:
Shri P. K. Deo:
Dr. L. M. Slnghvl:

l Shri Blmatslllgka:

Will the Minister of Law be pleased to state:

<a> whether any representation against the abolition of the Incoml"-tax Appellate Tribunal has been rpccived from the Federation of Indian Chamber of Commerce and Industry;

<b) if so, the main pOlnts atrelMCl in the representation; and

(c) the actloQ taken thereon'

